of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates

primarily to the Group’s financing activities, as part of the financing contracted by the Group is Euro based and to

cash balances denominated in foreign currencies,

For the Group, the majority of revenues and expenses, trade and other receivables and payables is in RON, and the

rest in EUR or linked to EUR. For the Group, the majority of revenues and trade receivables are linked to EUR or

USD, being settled in RON equivalent.

The Group monitors the currency risk by following changes in exchange rates in currencies in which its external debts

are denominated.

AROBS TRANSILVANIA SOFTWARE SA

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2024

 (All amounts are in RON, unless otherwise mentioned)

52

37.4. Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the EUR or USD exchange rate.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. With all other variables

held constant the Group’s profit before tax and equity are affected as follows:

 Exchange rate increase Effect on profit before tax

2024 – EUR 1% 1,019,947

2023 – EUR 1% 1,924,755

2024 – USD  1% 222,663

2023 – USD  1% 319,438

An equal decrease of the  EUR rate would have the same effect but of opposite impact.

31.12.2024 EUR RON USD GBP
Other

currencies
Total

Cash and cash equivalents 162,566,163 80,658,408 10,431,362 2,617,820 3,330,436 259,604,189

Trade receivables 17,313,713 42,185,518 12,841,515 6,345,315 3,802,077 82,488,138

Loans granted to related parties and

other loans
14,370,516 1,294,864 - - - 15,665,380

Long term bank loans (42,435,001) - - - - (42,435,001)

Short term bank loans (22,818,767) (1,859,222) - - - (24,677,989)

Leasing liabilities (25,220,947) (83,734) - (23,649) (146,066) (25,474,396)

Trade payables (1,780,935) (11,293,047) (1,006,599) (2,260,582) (5,986,115) (22,327,278)

Net result of financial exposure 101,994,742 110,902,787 22,266,278 6,678,904 1,000,332 242,843,043

31.12.2023 EUR RON USD GBP
Other

currencies
Total

Cash and cash equivalents 46,578,619 21,156,637 16,600,807 873,391 2,866,465 88,075,920

Trade receivables 24,087,263 59,620,770 14,750,444 3,750,473 679,488 102,888,437

Loans granted to related parties and

other loans 15,683,719 4,044,328 - - - 19,728,047

Long term bank loans (62,629,398) - - - - (62,629,398)

Short term bank loans (23,582,492) (601,517) - - - (24,184,008)

Leasing liabilities (17,859,070) (935,737) - (37,457) (396,796) (19,229,060)

Trade payables (2,054,910) (9,459,752) (592,561) (1,275,262) (473,464) (13,855,948)

Net result of financial exposure (19,776,267) 73,824,730 30,758,690 3,311,145 2,675,692 90,793,990

37.5. Credit risk

The Group's credit risk is primarily attributed to trade and other receivables, contract assets and balances with banks.

The carrying amount of trade and other receivables and contract assets, net of allowances for expected credit losses

plus balances with banks, represent the maximum amount exposed to credit risk. Management believes that there is

no significant risk of loss to the Group beyond the allowances already recorded. For those credit exposures for which

there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates

primarily to the Company’s financing activities, as part of the financing contracted by the Company is Euro based and

to cash balances denominated in foreign currencies,

For the Company, the majority of revenues and expenses, trade and other receivables and payables is in LEI, and the

rest in EUR or linked to EUR. For the Company, the majority of revenues and trade receivables are linked to EUR or

USD, being settled in LEI equivalent.

The Company monitors the currency risk by following changes in exchange rates in currencies in which its external

debts are denominated.

34.4.Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the EUR or USD exchange rate.

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. With all other variables

held constant the Company’s profit before tax and equity are affected as follows:

 Exchange rate increase Effect on profit before tax

2024 – EUR 1% 970,851

2023 – EUR 1% 1,139,267

2024 – USD 1% 60,400

2023 – USD  1% 163,689

An equal decrease of the EUR rate would have the same effect but of opposite impact.

31.12.2024 EUR RON USD
Other

currencies
Total

Cash and cash equivalents 141,152,171 74,254,461 3,480,947 12,285 218,899,865

Trade receivables 6,812,849 34,696,867 3,367,232 (2,848) 44,874,100

Loans to affiliated, related

parties and other loans
34,967,193 4,229,732 - - 39,196,925

Long term bank loans (29,716,103) - - - (29,716,103)

Short term bank loans (20,122,370) - - - (20,122,370)

Leasing (18,536,703) (83,733) - - (18,620,437)

Trade liabilities  (630,385) (4,842,917) (808,162) - (6,281,464)

Situația netă a expunerii

financiare
113,926,651 108,254,410 6,040,017 9,437 228,230,516

31.12.2023 EUR LEI USD
Other

currencies
Total

Cash and cash equivalents 33,399,445 13,004,790 12,133,839 27,251 58,565,325

Trade receivables, less advances 10,666,446 50,205,263 4,210,985 508 65,083,202

Loans to affiliated, related

parties and other loans
31,491,738 4,467,056 - - 35,958,793

Long term bank loans (49,841,347) - - - (49,841,347)

Short term bank loans (20,122,257) - - - (20,122,257)

Leasing (10,545,597) (102,539) - - (10,648,136)

Trade liabilities, less advances (486,230) (2,772,789) (24,061) (2,272) (3,285,352)

Net result of financial exposure (5,437,802) 64,801,780 16,320,763 25,488 75,710,229

AROBS TRANSILVANIA SOFTWARE SA

NOTES TO INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2024

 (All amounts are in LEI, unless otherwise mentioned)

45

34.5. Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributed to trade and other receivables, contract assets and balances with

banks. The carrying amount of trade and other receivables and contract assets, net of allowances for expected credit

losses (Note 22) plus balances with banks (Note 24), represent the maximum amount exposed to credit risk.

Management believes that there is no significant risk of loss to the Company beyond the allowances already recorded.

For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss